509084309 03/18/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI886351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TETRA VENTURES LLC	03/12/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK		
Street Address:	2 St Clair Ave E		
Internal Address:	Suite 500		
City:	Toronto		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M4T 2T5		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11217085	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: IPDocketing@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew S. Makover
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23148.00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Makover/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=CloudMD- IPSA - Patent Security Agreement Executed (002)#page1.tiff source=CloudMD- IPSA - Patent Security Agreement Executed (002)#page2.tiff source=CloudMD- IPSA - Patent Security Agreement Executed (002)#page3.tiff source=CloudMD- IPSA - Patent Security Agreement Executed (002)#page4.tiff source=CloudMD- IPSA - Patent Security Agreement Executed (002)#page5.tiff

PATENT 509084309 REEL: 070540 FRAME: 0375

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENT

This Patent Security Agreement (this "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") dated as of March 12, 2025 is made by TETRA VENTURES LLC., a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK, as lender (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Lender</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the patent listed on the attached Schedule I, which patent is issued in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patent</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated March 12, 2025 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Lender for the benefit of the Lender (as defined in the Security Agreement), a security interest in, all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all letters patent held by the Grantor, all patent applications, and any extensions or renewals thereof, and all proceeds thereof (the "Patent Collateral"), including the Patent, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Lender, and hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 4. SECTION 19 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT IS HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.
- 5. This Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral shall be released upon the payment and performance of the obligations. Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, Lender shall, at the Grantor's expense, execute all documents, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence and record the release of the lien on and security interests in the Patent Collateral granted herein.

Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

PATENT REEL: 070540 FRAME: 0376 [Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR: TETRA VENTURES, LLC

Зу: __

Name: Gregg Reilly

Title: Authorized Signing Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: THE TORONTO DOMINION BANK

THE TORONTO DOMINION BANK

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 070540 FRAME: 0379

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

US Issued Patents

Current Owner of Record	Title	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date
TETRA VENTURES LLC	REAL TIME INTERVENTION PLATFORM FOR AT-RISK CONDUCT	United States	11,217,085	01/04/2022

PATENT REEL: 070540 FRAME: 0380

RECORDED: 03/18/2025